OHIO House of Representatives JOURNAL

ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIRST DAY Hall of the House of Representatives, Columbus, Ohio Wednesday, July 11, 2018, 9:00 o'clock a.m.

The House met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to House Rule No. 23, the Clerk called the House to order.

Representative Rezabek was selected to preside under the Rule.

The journal of the previous legislative day was read and approved.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

Representative Lang moved that the following resolutions be read by title only and brought up for immediate adoption:

H. R. No. 506 - Representative Rezabek

Honoring Sarah Willis as a two-time Division II State Champion in girls golf.

H. R. No. 507 - Representative Ryan

Honoring Granville High School girls 6,400-meter relay team as the 2018 New Balance National Outdoor Champion.

The motion was agreed to.

The question being, "Shall the resolutions be adopted?"

The resolutions were adopted.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

July 5, 2018

The Honorable Ryan Smith, Speaker Ohio House of Representatives 77 S. High St., 14th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215

Dear Mr. Speaker,

I would like to inform you that I am resigning from my position as Representative of the Ohio House, 43rd District, effective on July 11, 2018. Governor Kasich has appointed me to fulfill the open seat of the Montgomery County Common Pleas Judge – Juvenile Division and I will be sworn in on July 12, 2018.

I would like to thank my constituents of the 43rd House District for supporting me and granting me the highest honor of representing them in the Ohio House of Representatives. I will truly miss representing this wonderful and diverse district.

I would like to thank all of my colleagues in the General Assembly for their support, friendship and guidance, I will miss working with you to make Ohio the best state to live, work, and enjoy in for our 11.5 million citizens.

Sincerely,

/s/JEFFERY REZABEK

Jeffery Rezabek State Representative 43rd Ohio House District 77 S. High St., 12th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

July 6, 2018

Representative Jeffery Rezabek Ohio House of Representatives 77 South High Street, 12th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215

Dear Representative Rezabek,

This is to acknowledge receipt and acceptance of your letter of resignation from the Ohio House of Representatives, effective July 11, 2018.

It has been an honor working with you over the years. You have served your constituents and the state of Ohio well and I am confident you will continue to do so as the Montgomery County Common Pleas Judge – Juvenile Division.

Best Regards,

/s/RYAN SMITH

Ryan Smith

Speaker, Ohio House of Representatives

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

The Speaker of the House of Representatives, on July 10, 2018, signed the following:

Am. Sub. S. B. No. 299-Senators Gardner, O'Brien - et al.

On motion of Representative Lang, the House adjourned until Tuesday, July 17, 2018 at 9:00 o'clock a.m.

Attest: BRADLEY J. YOUNG,

Clerk.